

Date of reserved for orders : -----
Date of pronouncement : 15.07.2026
Date of uploading : 15.07.2026

APHC010651042025



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3458]

WEDNESDAY, THE 15th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

WRIT PETITION NO: 33893 OF 2025

Between:

1. SRINIVASA CONSTRUCTIONS, DEVAGUDI VILLAGE,
JAMMALAMADUGU MANDAL Y.S.R. KADAPA DISTRICT, REP. BY
ITS MANAGING PARTNER, GONA PURUSHOTHAM REDDY, S/O
LAKSHMI NARASIMHA REDDY, AGED ABOUT 46 YEARS, R/O 2/6-
B, IPD COLONY, OPP FIRE STATION, KADAPA-516 434, Y.S.R.
KADAPA DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF AP, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, SOCIAL
WELFARE DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDING,
VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

2. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY, FINANCE AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT,
SECRETARIAT BUILDING, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR
DISTRICT.

3. ANDHRA PRADESH EDUCATION AND WELFARE AND
INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, REP. BY ITS
MANAGING DIRECTOR, VADDESWAREM VILLAGE, TADEPALLI
MANDAL, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

4. THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR CUM CHAIRMAN, DMF TRUST,

KADAPA, Y.S.R. KADAPA DISTRICT, KADAPA.

5. THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, ANDHRA PRADESH EDUCATION AND WELFARE AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, KADAPA, Y.S.R. KADAPA DISTRICT

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. A SYAM SUNDAR REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE

2. GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING

The Court made the following order:

Sri P.Devi Prasad, learned counsel appearing for Sri A.Syam Sundar Reddy, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the cause in the present writ petition does not survive and no further adjudication is necessary in the present writ petition. Therefore, the writ petition becomes infructuous.

Recording the said submission, the Writ Petition is dismissed as infructuous. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions, if any, pending shall stand closed.

JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

Date: 15.07.2026

BSK

Whether the order is:

Speaking	☒	Reasoned	
Reportable		Non-reportable	☒

05

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

WRIT PETITION NO: 33893 OF 2025

Date: 15.07.2026

BSK